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2018 Election Results 

 Total Eligible Voters Ballots Cast Percent Voter Turnout 

Undergraduate 16,369 3,846 23.50% 

Graduate 1774 240 13.53% 

Total 18,143 4,086 22.52% 

 

Fee Measure Results 

Measure 69. [undergraduate + graduate] 

Student Transportation Fee - Amendment to Measure 24   

Shall the undergraduates and graduate students of UCSC increase the current Transportation Fee of 
$111.66 per student per quarter by $26.00 in Fall 2018, by an additional $23.00 in Fall 2019, by an 
additional $13.00 in Fall 2020, by an additional $10.00 in Fall 2021 and Fall 2022, and by $4.00 each Fall 
Quarter thereafter through Fall 2038 which will provide additional funding to sustain transit services 
provided through Campus Transit Operations and the service contract with Santa Cruz Metro Transit 
District? 

 Votes Percent 

Yes 2193 55.50% 

No 1758 44.50% 

Total turnout 3951 

% student population voted 21.78% 
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Opinion Poll Results 

Resource Centers Events and Services [undergraduate + graduate] 

How often have you attended a Resource Center event and/or used their services throughout your time at 
UCSC? 

 Count Percent 

Regularly (more than once a quarter) 536 14.63% 

Sometimes (once a quarter) 770 21.02% 

Rarely (once a year) 871 23.77% 

Never 1487 40.58% 

Total 3664 

 

 

If a measure to support the Resource Centers was on the ballot, would you vote “yes” for a student fee 
toward programs for undergraduate and graduate students, student and professional staff support, and 
operational expenses for the Resource Center? 

 Count Percent 

Yes 2077 59.14% 

No 1435 40.86% 

Total  3512 

 

 

If yes, what would be the maximum fee amount that you would agree to contribute?  

 Count               Percent 

$5/quarter 767 37.47% 

$8/quarter 287 14.02% 

$10/quarter 561 27.41% 

$15/quarter 120 5.86% 

$20/quarter 312 15.24% 

Total 2047 
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If yes, what programs and services for the Resource Centers would you like to see prioritized? Check all that 
apply. 

 Count               Percent 

Peer to peer education programs  977 47.04% 

Alumni mentoring students 715 34.42% 

Mental health program 1535 73.90% 

Academic partnerships 824 39.67% 

Food pantry 1470 70.78% 

Graduate student support 574 27.64% 

Self-care and community wellness programs 1333 64.18% 

Meeting needs of a particular population/community, etc.). Populations 
identified: PoC, LGBTQ+, Muslims, low income, disabled, DACA and 
undocumented students, first generation 477 22.97% 

Other: financial aid mentoring, post-graduation planning, tenants rights, 
internships, ASL classes, fun social events, partnerships with other 
resource ctrs, undocumented student support 24 1.16% 

Total 2077 

 

 

If you would vote “no” or have some reservations about voting “yes,” why? Select all that apply. 

 Count               Percent 

The Resource Centers are not relevant to my student experiences.   712 17.43% 

I would like for there to be more institutional fiscal commitment. 1064 26.04% 

I generally oppose student fees.  1039 25.43% 

Other 180 4.41% 

Total 4086 
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Student Health Referendum - Expansion and Remodel [undergraduate + graduate] 

I agree that UCSC Student Health Center needs to expand to meet its mission to provide services which 
promote physical and emotional well-being focused on the diverse needs of our students.  

             Count               Percent 

Yes 2918 83.09% 

No 594 16.91% 

Total 3512 

 

  

Please check off all the services that you were aware are provided at the Student Health Services: 

          Count               Percent 

Same-day appointments with a clinician 2582 63.19% 

Scheduled medical appointments with a clinician including women’s 
health annual exams 2412 59.03% 

Nurse appointments 1896 46.40% 

Allergy, Immunization and Travel Clinic 2017 49.36% 

Self-Directed Asymptomatic STI Testing 1635 40.01% 

Laboratory:   

X-ray 1416 34.65% 

Optometry 1610 39.40% 

Pharmacy 2190 53.60% 

Dietitian 850 20.80% 

Counseling 2337 57.20% 

Counseling groups 1608 39.35% 

Psychiatry 1689 41.34% 

SHOP, including:    

Student Health Insurance Office 1690 41.36% 

Medical records 1225 29.98% 

Condom Co-op 2373 58.08% 

Alcohol and other drug counseling 1887 46.18% 

Sexual health education support 1972 48.26% 
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Free and anonymous HIV testing 2339 57.24% 

CARE providing support, advocacy, resources and violence    
prevention education to the UC Santa Cruz community 2151 52.64% 

Total  4086 

 

  

I believe that Student Health Services is important for UCSC students and I would vote "YES" on modifying the 
existing referendum from 2005 for the expansion and modification of the Student Health Center. It would be 
a quarterly fee over 30 years that students would start only when the building was complete. Fees would be 
adjusted depending on actual costs minus surplus balances that can be applied. 

          Count               Percent 

Yes 2593 75.89% 

No 824 24.11% 

Total 3417 

 

Student Success Hub @ Kresge. [undergraduate + graduate] 

I support a student fee of $18 - $25 per student, per quarter to create a Student Success Hub at Kresge 
College where critical student services such as the COVE, CARE, CAPS, and Slug Support can be provided to 
students. 

          Count               Percent 

Yes 1878 55.20% 

No 1524 44.80% 

Total 3402 

 


